
March 27, 2017 Page 1 of 2

41P  157082-00    STATEMENT OF CLAIMWater Right Number:

Reservoir: ON STREAM

3W5 29N
Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County

SWNESW PONDERA

Place of Use:
ID Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge CountyAcres

5
5
5
5
5

 3.00
 17.00
 5.00

 40.00
 10.00

29N
29N
29N
29N
29N

3W
3W
3W
3W
3W

PONDERA
PONDERA
PONDERA
PONDERA
PONDERA

NENW
SENW

SWNW
NESW

NWSW

1
2
3
4
5

3

10.00 FEET
0.30 ACRES

1.20 ACRE-FEET

13.00 FEETDam Height: 

Depth: 
Surface Area: 

Current Capacity: 

Priority Date: DECEMBER 31, 1914

Maximum Flow Rate:

Maximum Acres: 75.00

Owners: ALBERT  BLOCKEEL JR

CAROLYN  BLOCKEEL 

554 SHOWDOWN LN

554 SHOWDOWN LN

VALIER, MT 59486-5299

VALIER, MT 59486-5299

Type of Historical Right: USE

STATE OF MONTANA

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

1424 9TH AVENUE   P.O.BOX 201601   HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1601

GENERAL ABSTRACT

THE WATER RIGHTS FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE SUPPLEMENTAL WHICH MEANS THE 
RIGHTS HAVE OVERLAPPING PLACES OF USE. THE RIGHTS CAN BE COMBINED TO IRRIGATE 
ONLY OVERLAPPING PARCELS. EACH RIGHT IS LIMITED TO THE FLOW RATE AND PLACE OF USE 
OF THAT INDIVIDUAL RIGHT. THE SUM TOTAL VOLUME OF THESE WATER RIGHTS SHALL NOT 
EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE. 
157081-00 157082-00

Total:  75.00

Remarks:

Version: 1 -- ORIGINAL RIGHT

41P  157082-00 General Abstract

A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED FOR THIS USE FROM THIS 
ONSTREAM RESERVOIR.

65.00 AC-FTMaximum Volume:

SURFACE WATERSource Type:

Source Name: UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF SCHULTZ COULEE

THE CAPACITY, DAM HEIGHT, MAXIMUM DEPTH, AND SURFACE AREA HAVE  BEEN 
ESTIMATED BY DNRC.

ID Govt Lot Qtr Sec Sec Twp Rge County
Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

DAMDiversion Means: 
Period of Diversion:JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31

1 5 3W29NSWNESW PONDERA

Purpose (use): IRRIGATION  

Irrigation Type: FLOOD

Climatic Area:  3 - MODERATE

Diversion to Reservoir: DIVERSION # 1

Period of Use: APRIL 1 to JULY 15

Geocodes/Valid:  26-4099-05-3-01-01-0000 - Y

Enforceable Priority Date:    DECEMBER 31, 1914

Version Status: ACTIVE



March 27, 2017 Page 2 of 2

Remarks:

41P  157082-00 General Abstract

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE DOR # 104090 RECEIVED 05/11/2012. 

OWNERSHIP UPDATE RECEIVED

ACCORDING TO CADASTRAL PROPERTY OWNERSHIP RECORDS, AS OF 04/19/2013, A PORTION OF 
THE PROPERTY ON WHICH THIS WATER RIGHT IS USED APPEARS TO BE OWNED BY KESHA DAWN 
OPHUS.

USDA AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH NO. 278-216 , DATED 09/22/1979 APPEARS TO INDICATE 40.90 ACRES 
IRRIGATED. A DESCRIPTION OF THESE ACRES IS IN THE CLAIM FILE.

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH NO(S). ZR-03T-058 , DATED 06/22/1957 , APPEARS TO INDICATE 48.90 ACRES 
IRRIGATED.  A DESCRIPTION OF THESE ACRES IS IN THE CLAIM FILE.

THE PRIORITY DATE MAY BE QUESTIONABLE.  ACCORDING TO INFORMATION IN THE CLAIM FILE, IT 
APPEARS WATER FROM THE SOURCE WAS FIRST USED IN 1930.

THE CLAIMED VOLUME APPEARS TO BE EXCESSIVE FOR THE CLAIMED PURPOSE.  THE CLAIMED 
VOLUME EQUALS 54.2 TIMES THE CAPACITY OF THE RESERVOIR.

VOLUME MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATION BASED ON RESOLUTION OF MAXIMUM ACRES ISSUE.


