Page 1 of 2 General Abstract

#### STATE OF MONTANA

### DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES AND CONSERVATION

1424 9TH AVENUE P.O.BOX 201601 HELENA, MONTANA 59620-1601

# GENERAL ABSTRACT

Water Right Number: 41P 157082-00 STATEMENT OF CLAIM

Version: 1 -- ORIGINAL RIGHT

**Version Status: ACTIVE** 

Owners: ALBERT BLOCKEEL JR

554 SHOWDOWN LN VALIER, MT 59486-5299 CAROLYN BLOCKEEL 554 SHOWDOWN LN VALIER, MT 59486-5299

Priority Date: DECEMBER 31, 1914

Enforceable Priority Date: DECEMBER 31, 1914

Type of Historical Right: USE

Purpose (use): IRRIGATION

Irrigation Type: FLOOD

Maximum Flow Rate: A SPECIFIC FLOW RATE HAS NOT BEEN DECREED FOR THIS USE FROM THIS

ONSTREAM RESERVOIR.

**Maximum Volume:** 65.00 AC-FT

Climatic Area: 3 - MODERATE

Maximum Acres: 75.00

Source Name: UNNAMED TRIBUTARY OF SCHULTZ COULEE

**Source Type:** SURFACE WATER

Point of Diversion and Means of Diversion:

IDGovt LotQtr SecSecTwpRgeCounty1SWNESW529N3WPONDERA

Period of Diversion: JANUARY 1 TO DECEMBER 31

**Diversion Means:** DAM

**Reservoir:** ON STREAM

 Govt Lot
 Qtr Sec
 Sec
 Twp
 Rge
 County

 SWNESW
 5
 29N
 3W
 PONDERA

Diversion to Reservoir: DIVERSION # 1

Dam Height:13.00 FEETDepth:10.00 FEETSurface Area:0.30 ACRESCurrent Capacity:1.20 ACRE-FEET

THE CAPACITY, DAM HEIGHT, MAXIMUM DEPTH, AND SURFACE AREA HAVE BEEN

ESTIMATED BY DNRC.

Period of Use: APRIL 1 to JULY 15

Place of Use:

$\overline{\mathbf{D}}$	<u>Acres</u>	Govt Lot	<b>Qtr Sec</b>	<b>Sec</b>	<b>Twp</b>	Rge	<b>County</b>
1	3.00	3	NENW	5	29N	3W	PONDERA
2	17.00		SENW	5	29N	3W	PONDERA
3	5.00		SWNW	5	29N	3W	PONDERA
4	40.00		NESW	5	29N	3W	PONDERA
5	10.00		NWSW	5	29N	3W	PONDERA
TT - 4 - 1.	75.00						

**Total:** 75.00

Geocodes/Valid: 26-4099-05-3-01-01-0000 - Y

## Remarks:

THE WATER RIGHTS FOLLOWING THIS STATEMENT ARE SUPPLEMENTAL WHICH MEANS THE RIGHTS HAVE OVERLAPPING PLACES OF USE. THE RIGHTS CAN BE COMBINED TO IRRIGATE ONLY OVERLAPPING PARCELS. EACH RIGHT IS LIMITED TO THE FLOW RATE AND PLACE OF USE OF THAT INDIVIDUAL RIGHT. THE SUM TOTAL VOLUME OF THESE WATER RIGHTS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT PUT TO HISTORICAL AND BENEFICIAL USE.

157081-00 157082-00

#### Remarks:

## **OWNERSHIP UPDATE RECEIVED**

OWNERSHIP UPDATE TYPE DOR # 104090 RECEIVED 05/11/2012.

ACCORDING TO CADASTRAL PROPERTY OWNERSHIP RECORDS, AS OF 04/19/2013, A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY ON WHICH THIS WATER RIGHT IS USED APPEARS TO BE OWNED BY KESHA DAWN OPHUS

USDA AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH NO. 278-216 , DATED 09/22/1979 APPEARS TO INDICATE 40.90 ACRES IRRIGATED. A DESCRIPTION OF THESE ACRES IS IN THE CLAIM FILE.

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH NO(S). ZR-03T-058 , DATED 06/22/1957 , APPEARS TO INDICATE 48.90 ACRES IRRIGATED. A DESCRIPTION OF THESE ACRES IS IN THE CLAIM FILE.

THE PRIORITY DATE MAY BE QUESTIONABLE. ACCORDING TO INFORMATION IN THE CLAIM FILE, IT APPEARS WATER FROM THE SOURCE WAS FIRST USED IN 1930.

THE CLAIMED VOLUME APPEARS TO BE EXCESSIVE FOR THE CLAIMED PURPOSE. THE CLAIMED VOLUME EQUALS 54.2 TIMES THE CAPACITY OF THE RESERVOIR.

VOLUME MAY REQUIRE MODIFICATION BASED ON RESOLUTION OF MAXIMUM ACRES ISSUE.